
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Wednesday 15 January 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225718215 or email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 

There will be a briefing session starting at 09:30am, immediately before the meeting. 

Its focus will be on Affordable Schools Strategy 

 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 

Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 

Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 

Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 

Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Caroline Thomas 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 

Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 

 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
  

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 

Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 
Substitute 

 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement
[...]
l members and substitutes of the Children’s Select Committee are 

welcome to attend. 

 Scrutiny Question Sheet (Pages 31 - 32) 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 November 
2024. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 

agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 

Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 

Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 

received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 

questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than  
5pm on Wednesday 8th January in order to be guaranteed of a written 



 

Page 5 

 

response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 

later than 5pm on Friday 10th January. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s webs ite. 

6   Wiltshire Youth Framework (Pages 41 - 70) 

 To receive the draft Wiltshire Youth Framework.  The development of a county 

wide strategy was recommended by committee in Sept 2023, and agreed by the 
Executive, CSC Jan 2024. 

7   SEND Alternative Provision Ofsted Inspection Outcome (Pages 71 - 82) 

 To receive a summary of the findings of the Ofsted Report on Canon’s House 

children’s home which provides short breaks for children with disabilities or 
sensory impairment.   

8   Affordable Schools Strategy (Pages 83 - 180) 

 To consider the Affordable Schools Strategy for primary and secondary schools 
to reduce inequalities.  This item is deferred from 26 November 2024. 

9   Rapid Scrutiny Report - Out of County Education (Pages 181 - 188) 

 To review the report of the rapid scrutiny into Out of County Education.  

10   Rapid Scrutiny Report - Educational Performance Outcomes  

 To review the report of the rapid scrutiny into Education Performance outcomes. 

 
 
Report to follow as an agenda supplement. 

11   Regular updates  

 Updates on information valuable for the committee, but unlikely to require a 

decision.   
 
Members of the committee are therefore invited to indicate in advance of the 

meeting if they would like further information or have questions on these regu lar 
updates, so that relevant officers can be invited to attend the meeting. 

 11a   Safety Valve update  

To receive regular updates from officers on the development of the Safety Valve project, 

as well as input from the overview and scrutiny representative. 

 11b   School Ofsted Judgements (Pages 189 - 194) 

An update including information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports, 



 

Page 6 

 

presenting an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. 

 11c   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 195 - 
204) 

An update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department 

for Education. 

 11d   Schools Forum (Pages 205 - 206) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of Schools 
Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be informed in a timely manner of 

the work undertaken by the Schools Forum through the year. 
Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here  Schools Forum | 

Wiltshire Council 

 11e   Corporate Parenting Panel (Pages 207 - 210) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, to enable the Children’s Select Committee members, as 

Corporate Parents, to be informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Panel through the year. 

 11f   Directors' update  

To receive a verbal update from Directors highlighting any key issues (current or 

emerging), successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last meeting of the 
committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 

This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 11g   Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update  

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or Portfolio Holders 
highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last 

meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 11h   Chair's update  

To receive a verbal update from the chair on any work undertaken or news since the last 
meeting that would not require a full agenda item and would not be suitable under 

Chairman’s Announcements (where no debate is allowed). 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

12   Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates  

 The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 
exercises 
[...]

Area of Enquiry Sample Scrutiny Questions 

• To what extent is the service meeting the needs of 

Wiltshire residents? 

• Is performance improving or dipping?  

 

Impact • What are the expected outcomes of the proposal? 

• What would success look like? 

• What would failure look like? 

• How will you measure the difference the service/change 

will make? 

 

Risk Management • Is there a framework in place for risk management? 

• What are the key risks and what actions will 

mitigate/reduce these risks? 

• At what point would the risk be unmanageable?  Is there 

an exit strategy?   

 

Efficiency • How will efficiency be measured? 

• How will processes be reviewed and improvements 

identified? 

 

Compliance • How will you ensure compliance with regulatory 

standards? 

• Do the service standards meet external standards? 

Public awareness • How will you raise awareness of the service/changes 

proposed? 

Benchmarking • How well does the council perform compared to 

comparator authorities? 

• How well do service users do in comparison to those in 

other areas? 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 

NOVEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr 

Carole King, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Caroline Thomas, Cllr Adrian 
Foster (substitute) and John Hawkins 

 
Also Present: 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
  

 

98 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mary Champion  

Cllr Kathryn MacDermid (Substituted by Cllr Adrian Foster) 
 

99 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
Resolved 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 05 September 
2024, as a true and correct record. 

 
100 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
101 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chair was sad to announce that in October, Dr Mike Thompson resigned as 
the Clifton Diocese Co-opted Member of the Children's Select Committee. Dr 

Mike Thompson had been a member of this committee (and its predecessors) 
since 2002.  He also chaired the Schools Organisation Committee and the 

strategic working group on Further Education and has been a school and 
college governor. 
 

On behalf of the Committee, Cllr Hubbard thanked him for his unwavering 
commitment to ensuring the best educational opportunities for children and 

young people in this county. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Dr Mike Thompson also passed his best wishes to the committee and its future 
activities. 

 
The Chair was also extremely sorry to announce that Marie Gondlach would 

also be leaving Wiltshire Council. Marie was described as a great support to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair who was always passionate about the work of the 
Children’s Select Committee. Further described as professional, diligent and 

focused on scrutiny and outcomes for children and young people, the Chair 
wished Marie all the best for the future on behalf of the Committee. 

 
Lastly, the Chair informed the Committee that there would be a Chair’s briefing 
on Childcare sufficiency on 3 December 2024 and that all committee members 

were welcome. 
 

102 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 

 
103 Alternative Provision Update 

 
John Spring, Head of Service Targeted Education introduced the report. 
 

The Committee thanked officers for the report and expressed frustration at the 
actions of certain schools that have withdrawn from county-wide Alternative 

Provision schemes and have high numbers of students being permanently 
excluded. Councillors questioned why these schools were not being publicly 
named to allow parents to make more informed decisions on school choice
[...]
posed Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy. 
 

Emma Cooke – Early Years Manager, delivered a short presentation, which 
was included in the minutes and invited questions and comments on the 

strategy. 
 
Councillors welcomed the strategy and thanked officers for their work. 

Councillors raised concerns at the level of EHCPs given the national context 
and Wiltshire Council’s Safety Valve program. 
 

During debate, the following was clarified for the committee: 
 

 

• It was assured that a small missing section of the report would be 

circulated to Councillors. 
 

• More provision was currently being built to support new houses, with 

section 106 agreements in place. 
 

• There is a big focus on retaining staff to avoid high turnovers. 
 

Page 35



 
 
 

 
 
 

• A report which was requested at a previous meeting was being finalised 
and would be shared with Councillors in December. 
 

 
Resolved 

 
To endorse the strategy. 
 

To receive an annual update on the progress of the action plan of the 
Early Years and Childcare strategy. To be next scheduled for 3 September 

2025. 
 

106 Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership (SVPP) Annual Report 

 
The Chair stated that this report had been circulated in the Agenda Supplement. 

It was proposed that given the number of items and restricted time, that the 
standing task group be tasked with considering the annual report and report 
their findings in January’s meeting. 

 
Resolved 

 
For the Children Select Committee Standing Task Group to review the 
sections of the SVPP Annual Report relating to children and young people 

and report its findings to committee at its meeting on 15 January 2025. 
 

107 Families and Children's Services Roadmap 2024-2026 
 
Gary Norton-Sanders, Service Manager, Quality Outcomes for Children and 

Families briefly introduced the report and invited questions and comments. 
 

The 9 priorities were specifically highlighted: 
 
1. Children in Safe, Loving Homes – Our ambition is for all children to grow 

up in homes filled with love, care, and security. 
2. Protecting the Most Vulnerable – We will do everything in our power to 

protect the most vulnerable children from harm. 
3. Supporting Families Early – Our focus is on preventing problems before 
they start, ensuring children have the best start in life. 

4. Improving Care for Children in Care – We are committed to providing the 
highest quality care for children in care and ensuring they have every 

opportunity to succeed. 
5. Listening to Children and Families – We will listen to the voices of children 
and families, making sure they are heard and their needs are met. 

6. Supporting Mental and Emotional Wellbeing – We will ensure every child 
has the emotional support they need to succeed, fostering resilience and 

confidence. 
7. Protecting from Exploitation – We will provide safe spaces for children and 
protect them from harm, including exploitation and abuse. 

Page 36



 
 
 

 
 
 

8. A Skilled and Compassionate Workforce – Our workforce will be skilled, 
compassionate, and committed to supporting every child and family to achieve 
their best. 

9. Quality Services for All – We will make sure that every child and family 
receives the highest quality support, every time. 

 
Councillors thanked officers for a “fantastic, proactive and ambitious” plan that 
is very clear. Councillors requested a data set to sit alongside parts of the plan 

to allow cross-referencing. 
 

It was clarified that it was a purposeful choice to communicate a front facing 
sheet without lots of heavy data, but that feedback was welcomed. 
 

Resolved 
 

To receive an update evidencing progress against the 9 priorities of the 
Roadmap, to be scheduled for 5 November 2025. 
 

108 Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding 
Task Group Recommendations 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the Youth Strategy would be an agenda 
item in January 2025. Members were invited to ask questions relating to the 

upcoming update which could be fed back for answers in January. 
 

Resolved 
 
To forward questions raised by members concerning the update and 

request that these are addressed under the Youth Strategy agenda item at 
committee on 5 January 2025. 

 
109 Regular updates 

109a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 

 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the report, however proposed that an 

annual report may be more appropriate than at every meeting. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the report and consider outside the meeting whether to move to 

an annual report instead of regular updates. 
 
109b School Ofsted Judgements 

 
The written report was noted. 

 
109c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 

The written report was noted. 
 

Page 37



 
 
 

 
 
 

109d Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The written report was noted. 

 
109e Schools Forum 

 
The written report was noted. 
 

109f Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

The written report was noted. 
 
109g Safety Valve update 

 
Ben Stevens briefly introduced and summarised the report. 

 
Councillors requested that where possible the dataset was shared with the 
Committee in advance of the meeting, as it had been incredibly useful in past 

meetings. 
 

Resolved 
 
To note the report. 

 
To set up a member briefing on new interventions as proposed in the 

report. 
 
109h Directors' update 

 
There was no significant update. 

 
109i Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 

Cllr Suzanne Wickham wanted to draw attention to the Reverse Careers fair 
and hailed it as a great success. 

 
 
109j Chair's update 

 
There was no update. 

 
109k Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 

The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the need for members for the 

vacancies on the Homelessness and Young people rapid scrutiny and stated 

that the other vacancies had now been filled. 

Resolved 

 
To note the update on task group and rapid scrutiny activities provided 

Page 38



 
 
 

 
 
 

To seek members for the vacancies on the Homelessness and Young 
people rapid scrutiny – the other vacancies have now been filled. 

 
110 Forward Work Programme 

 

Resolved 
 

To note the updates from the meeting and approve the Children’s Select 
Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 

111 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Children’s Select Committee will be on 15 January 

2025. 
 

112 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
113 Glossary 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:30am – 13:15pm) 

 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 39

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Children’s Select Committee 

 
6 January 2025 

 

 

Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task 
Group 

 
Purpose of report 

 

1. To update the committee on the development of the Wiltshire Youth Framework 
and progress on the recommendations made by the Youth Provision and Area 

Board Youth Funding Task Group.  
 

Background  

 
1. On 21 September 2023 the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the Final 

Report of the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group. The 
Committee resolved to refer the following Task Group’s recommendations to the 
relevant Cabinet member for response at the Committee’s next meeting on  31 

October 2023. 

 

2. In January 2024 the Executive delivered an initial response to the 9 
recommendations and advised that a progress update would be provided in late 

2024. A written briefing of the action taken against each recommendation was 
provided in November 2024, with agreement to attend the January 2025 

meeting to provide a
[...]
doing the same for it to have a really meaningful impact.   
 

• Updates from other Council Teams and other Representatives 

 
The Panel received an update from the Engagement and Partnerships Team in 

relation to Area Board youth initiatives relating to children looked after and/or care 
experienced young people for 2023-24 and it was noted that there were 21 projects 

with at least 52 young people involved. 
 
The quarterly newsletter from the Care Leaver Covenant was also noted by the Panel. 

 
 

 
The next meeting of the Panel will be on 28 January 2025 and Children’s Select will 
receive an update at their meeting on 11 March 2025. 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Affordable Schools (Children's Select Pre Briefing)
	 Scrutiny Question Sheet
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Wiltshire Youth Framework
	Wiltshire Youth Framework 2025
	CSC 15th January - Wiltshire Youth Framework
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Outstanding OS Task Group Recommendations
	Slide 3: Wiltshire Youth Framework Overview
	Slide 4: Engagement and Consultation
	Slide 5: Supporting evidence and delivery plan
	Slide 6: Vision statement 1
	Slide 7: Vision statement 2
	Slide 8: Vision statement 3
	Slide 9


	7 SEND Alternative Provision Ofsted Inspection Outcome
	Appendix A Wiltshire_Area_SEND_Full_Inspection_Dec24 (1)

	8 Affordable Schools Strategy
	Affordable Schools Strategy (digital)
	Affordable Schools Strategy Secondary (digital)

	9 Rapid Scrutiny Report - Out of County Education
	11b School Ofsted Judgements
	11c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	11d Schools Forum
	11e Corporate Parenting Panel





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 

JANUARY 2025 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
  

Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Jacqui 

Lay, Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr Adrian Foster (Substitute), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr 
Caroline Thomas, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, John Hawkins 

 
Also Present: 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Cllr Suzanne Wickam, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Laura 

Mayes, Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from: 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid (Cllr Adrian Foster substituting) 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Peter Hutton 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 26 November 

2024, as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Chairman's Announcements 

 

The Chair shared an opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny (OS) to look back 
on its activity during the outgoing council as an important part of its 

improvement journey. 
 
At the next meeting on 11 March, Children’s Select Committee would receive a 

report outlining key activities during 2021-24 and also propose some future 
work priorities for our successor committee after the elections in May.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To feed into this process, members of this committee would soon receive an 
email asking for submissions on what scrutiny should be looking at under the 
next council. 

 
The Chair also proposed moving the safety valve report up the agenda as he 

felt it was more significant than a “regular” update, with the regular item being 
moved further up the agenda permanently in the future. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 

The Committee welcomed Margeret Firth, Director of Partnerships at Wiltshire 
Community Foundation, who was present for agenda item 7 regarding the 
Wiltshire Youth Framework. 

 
6 Wiltshire Youth Framework 

 
Having a youth strategy was a recommendation coming out of the You th 
Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group in Sept 2023. The 

Committee received the Executive response in January 2024 and an Executive 
update in November 2024, with the draft framework being presented at this 

meeting. 
 
Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling introduced the report, before handing over to Darryl 

Freeman and Rhys Schell who presented a PDF File attached to the agenda. 

The Committee thanked officers for the report and presentation and welcomed 

the framework and the positive changes and funding it will bring. The 

Committee were acutely aware of the level of work that had gone into the 

framework and thanked officers for their dedication. The Committee questioned 

whether the level of funding was enough and were disappointed at the lack of a 

detailed plan for implementation given the length of time the framework had 

been worked on. 

During debate, the following was clarified for committee: 

• That recruiting was a main priority, including volunteers, and a significant 

amount of funding (£100,000) was set aside for this. 

 

• That volunteers are the cornerstone of the framework, and it is incredibly 
important that resources are available to support them, and Councillor 

comments would be taken onboard when considering the level and 

variation of support offered. 

 

• It was important to be mindful of the level of effort and knowledge that 
skilled youth workers were providing to this framework also. 

 

• That the Youth Partnership was a standalone organisation that had 

proposed its own plan to Wiltshire Council of which core funding would 

be for both Wiltshire and Swindon, however additional funding and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

resources would only include Wiltshire and not Swindon. The delivery 

plan for this was still being drafted. 

 

• Disappointment was expressed that the Committee were unhappy at the 
level of funding.  

 

• It was important that the focus wasn’t only on Youth Clubs and activities. 

 

• That unfortunately there was limited funds, which many Councils across 

the Country are experiencing, and therefore the aim is to provide the 

most out of the funding the Council does have. 

 

• That Wiltshire Councils relationship with surrounding organisations is 

constantly improving and influencing the framework and that the overall 

picture is very complex. 

 

• That Area Board funding was there to fill the gaps in what was already 

provided by Wiltshire Council itself and other organisations. 

 

 

Resolved 

• To note the report. 

 

• For the delivery plan to be brought to the committee before it is 

published. 

 

• For the committee’s suggestions and challenges to be taken into 
account when developing the framework and delivery plan. 

 
7 SEND Alternative Provision Ofsted Inspection Outcome 

 

The report was briefly introduced by Kathryn Davis, Director of Education and 
Skills, and questions were welcomed. 

 
The Committee thanked Kathryn for the report and the entire team on the time 
and effort committed and congratulated the result of the inspection. 

 
During debate, the following was clarified for committee: 

• That the Council was not resting on its laurels and would continue to look 

for improvements. 
 

Resolved 
 

• To welcome the good partnership working acknowledged by the 

inspection report and the resulting support for children and young 

people. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

8 Affordable Schools Strategy 
 
 

The Chair advised that as the Committee had received an in -depth pre-meeting 
briefing on this subject, that the Committee would move straight to questions. 

 
The Committee welcomed the affordable schools programme as clearly valued 
by the schools that participate. The pre-meeting briefing was described as one 

of the best the Committee had received and thanked officers for all the work 
committed to a great strategy 

 
It was clarified that there was a strong focus around attendance and 
overcoming barriers experienced by disadvantaged children. 

 
Resolved 

 

• To note and welcome the work being undertaken to reduce 

inequalities in schools. 
 

9 Rapid Scrutiny Report - Out of County Education 
 

This rapid scrutiny was set up to consider the impact on children from Wiltshire 

having to go to school out of county. 

John Hawkins led on the scrutiny and briefly introduced the key findings and 

recommendations in the report. 

Kathryn Davis assured the Committee that they would produce a report 

responding to the findings and recommendations of the Rapid Scrutiny, and that 

the Council is committed to supporting all children in Out of County Education. 

Resolved 

• To approve the recommendations of the Rapid Scrutiny.  

 
10 Rapid Scrutiny Report - Educational Performance Outcomes 

 
The second Rapid Scrutiny Report looked at performance outcomes in 
education.  As lead member of the group, The Chair summarised the key 

points: 
 

• The group considered current performance data and trends; however the 

focus of the scrutiny was to select data that would be presented to the 

committee in the future. 

• The group were keen to see data presented in a way that would be easily 

understood and self-explanatory to support effective scrutiny. 

• The group were also keen that the report would enable committee 

members to relate the results of disadvantaged groups against average 

performance. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• In terms of presentation, the committee were advised that they would see 

that a lot of recommendations were made all intended for ease of 

comprehension. 

The chair thanked officers for their collaborative approach and providing the 
evidence to support the scrutiny. 
 

Resolved 
 

• To approve the recommendations of the rapid scrutiny report 

• To request that the report is separated to primary and secondary 

schools. 

 
11 Regular updates 

11a Safety Valve update 

 
The Chair notified the Committee that they had been provided with the following 

documents: an Update, the Dashboard, a programme overview (for DfE) and a 
Sustainability Plan. He then invited Ben Stevens to introduce the update. 
 

Overall, the Safety Valve programme had been RAG rated Amber/Red. This is 
because, while the project activity was mostly on track, the impact had not been 

felt yet. The system was now 650 EHCPs ahead of the forecast, and this was 
showing as a £43.2m overspend against a £28m budgeted overspend. 
 

Therefore, officers had worked on redrafting the plan, which would be submitted 
to Cabinet for approval. Extending the length of the Safety Valve agreement, 

and adjusting the deficit limits in it, were not steps that the council could take 
unilaterally and, if Cabinet agreed the plans, then there would need to be further 
discussion with the DfE. The council should not expect the DfE to increase the 

contribution they were making as part of the Safety Valve agreement. 
 

An evidence-led approach has been taken to ensure the level of quality support 
did not decrease, with an ambition to achieve similar data milestones to 
statistical neighbours for metrics like EHCNA requests, robust decision making, 

and ceased plans. 
 

Eight short-term interventions had been developed to move Wiltshire towards a 
new target system by April 2026. The language around these interventions has 
begun to evolve as they are developed but, detailed in Appendix 3, these are: 

 
1. Addressing poor practice in schools 

2. Faster support before the statutory process 
3. Early Years Early Support Plan 
4. Additional post-16 ceasing 

5. Celebrating success through pre-16 ceasing 
6. Improved decision-making 

7. Mid-phase step down out of Independent Sector Placements 
8. Growing capacity through Assistant Education Officers 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Without this April 2026 milestone being met, balancing the SEND budget in 
Wiltshire would become impossible. 
 

The Committee thanked Ben for the update, but expressed grave concern at the 
situation Wiltshire Council found itself in. The Committee also noted the 

contradictive nature of Government policy, asking for a reduction in EHCPs and 
spending levels, whilst also pushing EHCPs as the answer to the many needs 
expressed by young people. 

 
During debate, the following was clarified for committee: 

• The number of special school places was constrained by the physical 

space and capacity of the limited number of special schools in the county. 
 

• Mediation, Appeals and Tribunals were a concern, whilst ensuring this 
concern was balanced with supporting the parents and children affected. 

 

• Ongoing conversation is used to identify challenges school leaders are 
facing as the Council asks them to make inclusion more mainstream. 

 

• The DfE would not be providing any additional funding above the nu mber 

already agreed at the point where Wiltshire Council joined the Safety Valve 
program. 

 

 
Resolved 

 

• To note the report and amendments to the plan. 

• To continue to receive an update on the safety valve programme at 
every committee meeting. 

 
11b School Ofsted Judgements 
 

The written report was briefly summarised and noted. 
 

11c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The written report was briefly summarised and noted. 

 
12 Schools Forum 

 
The written report was noted. 
 

12a Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

The written report was noted. 
 

13 Directors' update 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was noted that Canon’s House had received an overall grade of Good from 
Ofsted, and the full outcome would be brought to the Committee. 
 

14 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 

There was no update. 
 

15 Chair's update 

 
There was no update. 

 
16 Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 

 

There was no report attached as the committee had received two rapid scrutiny 
reports as main agenda items. 

 

The Chair updated the Committee that there was a task group underway on 

mental health support for children and young people and a rapid scrutiny of 
youth homelessness was scheduled for 23 January. 

 
17 Forward Work Programme 

 

Resolved 
 

To note the updates from the meeting and approve the Children’s Select 
Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 

18 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Children’s Select Committee will be on 11 March 2025. 

 
19 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

20 Glossary 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10:30am – 13:05pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

